HAMILTON TOWNSHIP RANGERS FOOTBALL

RECORDS
TEAM RECORDS
Wins
10 (1989, 2016)
9 (1975)

8 (1950, 1953, 1956, 1960, 1962, 1967, 1968, 1974, 2002, 2010, 2015)

League Champs
1950, 1952, 1953, 1968, 1974, 1975, 1989, 2002, 2013, 2014, 2016

State Playoffs
1989, 2002, 2014, 2015, 2016

Regional Runner-Up
1989, 2016

Scoring
Season: 429 Points (2014)
Game: 82 Points vs. Amanda Clearcreek (1965)

Rushing Yards TD

Season: 3,347 (1989) 34 (2016)
Game: 546 (2010) 7 (2010)
Passing  Yards TD

Season: 2,439 (2014) 25 (2014)
Game: 455 (2014) 5(2011, 2014)
Defense

Points Allowed:

Season: 70 (1989), 5.8 per game
Game: 0 (Six times in 1989)
Interceptions: 21 (2010)

Fumble Recoveries: 20 (2012)
Total Turnovers: 31 (2010, 2014)



Defensive Scores: 7 (2010)

Special Teams TD
Scores: 7 (2010)

SEASON RECORDS (INDIVIDUAL)

Rushing Attempts Yards TD

Josh Frakes (2010) 259 1,908 21

Curtis Peoples (1989) 267 1,862

Dan Koah (1982) 265 1,834

Thomas Smith (2002) 214 1,553 15

Trey Johnson (2016) 215 1,258 15

Aaron Williams (2014) 155 1,153 19

Nick Tuff (2003) 190 1,113 10

Lorenzio Bridges (2013) 177 1,009 7

Passing Comp./Att Yards TD INT
Patrick Robinson (2014) 174/266 2,329 23 20
Patrick Robinson (2016) 155/235 2,277 19 9
Patrick Robinson (2015) 138/233 1,996 14 7
Jared Adkins (1999) 116/262 1,725

Dante White (2013) 97/218 1,643 13 6
Zach Thompson (2012) 90/147 1,529 17 10
Eric Bonte (2017) 100/179 1,334 11 5
Derek Larimer (2018) 122/240 1,329 14 14
Receiving Rec. Yards TD
Mikele Cumberland (2016) 72 1,130 11

Deric Phouthavong (2014) 66 1,051 10
Xavier Harris (2014) 55 782 7
Drysten Crallie (2017) 46 532 5

Brad Ranft (1998) 45 826 6

Mike Phimmasone (2015) 45 675 5

Mikele Cumberland (2015) 42 483 2

Austin Bowen (2016) 40 453 3

Aaron Williams (2012) 37 693 6

Micky Crum (2013) 28 429 4



Receiving (Cont’'d) Rec. Yards TD

Drysten Crallie (2018) 33 368 2
Corey Hise (2018) 17 247 4
Punt Returns Returns Yards TD
Mikele Cumberland (2016) 14 176 0
James White (2010) 10 173 1
Xavier Harris (2013) 16 158 0
Aaron Williams (2011) 5 149 2
Kick Returns Returns Yards TD
James White (2010) 9 324 2
Drysten Crallie (2018) 33 318 1
Jacob Gifford (2010) 10 250 2
Mikele Cumberland (2016) 11 186 0
Field Goals PAT FG

Eric Juarez (2014) 57/59 (96.6%) 0/1 (0%)
Caleb Crumley (2011) 25/26 (96%) 3/5 (60%)
Caleb Crumley (2012) 41/45 (91%) 2/4 (50%)
Austin Bowen (2015) 46/51 (90%) 3/5 (60%)
Eric Juarez (2013) 25/28 (89%) 3/5 (60%)
Brian Deal (2010) 34/44 (77%) 1/2 (50%)
Tackles Total Solo Assisted
Todd Gibbs (1999) 129 53 76

Nick Hackett (2003) 122 71 51

Austin Jewell (2016) 117 47 70

Dillon Hawthorne (2014) 101 54 47

Curtis Peoples (1990) 99 54 45
Anthony Balsimo (2016) 98 38 60

Austin Jewell (2015) 97 44 53
Houston Palmer (2014) 88 47 41

Mitch Horlocker (2010) 87 43 44

Sacks

15 - Tarry Summers (2002)
14 - Tarry Summers (2003)
9.5 - Caleb Brown (2011)



8 - Micky Crum (2013)
7.5 - Jacob Maynard (2015)
7 - Mitch Horlocker (2010)

Tackles for Loss

19 - Nick Hackett (2003)

17 - Tarry Summers (2003)

13 - Tyaun Taylor (2013)

12 - Dillon Hawthorne (2014)
12 - Jacob Maynard (2015)
10.5 - Raymon Patton (2018)
10 - Christian Swaugger (2015)
8.5 - Caleb Brown (2011)

Interceptions

7 - Mikele Cumberland (2016)
7 - Jacob Gifford (2010)

6 - Jamie Stewart (1987)

6 — Will Dotson (2000)

6 - James White (2010)

5 - Michael Stanley (2013)

4 - Mikele Cumberland (2015)
4 - Ato Forson (2018)

Defensive Scores

3 - James White (2010)

2 - Darren Koah (1987)

2 - Jacob Gifford (2010)

2 - Aaron Williams (2012)
2 - Ketdrick West (2012)
2 - Drysten Crallie (2018)



HONORS

OHIO
Second Team
Kevin Adkins (1974)

First Team

Frank Peters (1964)
Curtis Peoples (1989)
Curtis Peoples (1990)
Thomas Smith (2002) Todd Wiler (1989)
Gavin Adkins (2003) Ian Robinson (1990)
Deric Phouthavong ('14) Mal Miller (1994)

Kevin Hall (1989)

Rocky Hawthorne (1977)

Special Mention

Greg Tope (1974)

Dan Koah (1982)
Jeff Runyan (2002)
Tarry Summers (2003)
Nick Hackett (2003)
Christian Swaugger(14)

Jacob Long (2015) Anthony Webb (1996) Dillon Hawthorne (‘14)
Tim Givens (1998) Patrick Robinson (‘15)
Brad Ranft (1999) Austin Jewell (2015)
Jason Hackett (2002)
Josh Frakes (2010)
James White (2010)
B] Hedges (2011)
Micky Crum (2013)
Christian Swaugger (2015)
DISTRICT
First Team Second Team
James White (2010) Mitch Horlocker (2010)
Josh Frakes (2010) Jacob Lemaster (2010)
B] Hedges (2011) Brian Ray (2011)
Micky Crum (2013) Caleb Brown (2011)
Lorenzio Bridges (2013) Aaron Williams (2012, 2014)
Dillon Hawthorne (2014) Ketdrick West (2012)
C. Swaugger (2014, 2015) Tyaun Taylor (2013)

D. Phouthavong (2014)

J. Long, P. Robinson, A. Jewell (2015)
Mikele Cumberland (2016)

Raymon Patton (2018)

Xavier Harris (2014)
Mikele Cumberland (2015)
Jeremy Maynard ('15,’16)
Austin Bowen (2016)

Mike Phimmasone (2015)
Anthony Balsimo (2016)
Patrick Robinson (2016)
Jacob Maynard ('15,’16)
Austin Jewell (2016)
Drysten Crallie (2018)



Honorable Mention
Chris Settles (2010)
Ashton Evans (2011)
Zach Thompson (2012)
Dylan Napier (2013)

D. Phouthavong (2013)
Dante White (2013)
Michael Wellman (2013)
Houston Palmer (2014)
Erik Juarez (2014)
Brandon Marable (2014)
Austin Bowen (2015)
Anthony Morbitzer (2016)
Bub Senters (2016)

Special Mention

Jacob Gifford (2010)
Caleb Brown (2011)
Logan Carter (2011)
Michael Wellman (2012)
Micky Crum (2012)

Ben Swaugger (2013)
Aaron Williams (2013)
Patrick Robinson (2014)
Josh Sweet (2014)
Anthony Balsimo (2015)
Gannon Foster (2016)
Trey Johnson (2016)
Zavion Cunningham (2018)
Malcolm Denny (2018)

METRO (COLUMBUS DISPATCH)

James White (2010)
Deric Phouthavong (2014)

Mikele Cumberland (2016)

1st Team
Josh Frakes (2010)

Jacob Gifford (2010)
Mitch Horlocker (2010)

James White (2010)

Caleb Brown (2011)

B] Hedges (2011)
Brian Ray (2011)

Zach Thompson (2012)
Aaron Williams ('12,’13)
Michael Wellman (2012)
Lorenzio Bridges (12, '13)
Micky Crum 2013

Dylan Napier (2013)
Tyuan Taylor (2013)
Dillon Hawthrone (2014)
Xavier Harris (2014)

Mid State League

2rd Team

Jacob Lemaster (2010)
B] Hedges (2010)

Chris Settles (2010)
Caleb Brown (2010)
Ashton Evans (2011)
Logan Carter (2011)
Micky Crum (2012)
Ketdrick West (2012)
Wes Ransom (2012)

D. Phouthavong (2013)
Ben Swaugger (2013)
Dillon Hawthorne (2013)
Houston Palmer (2013)
Jeremy Maynard (2014)
Houston Palmer (2014)
Josh Sweet (2014)



D. Phouthavong (2014)

C. Swaugger ('14,’15)
Patrick Robinson (2015)
Jacob Long (2015)

M. Phimmasone (2015)
Anthony Morbitzer (2016)
Anthony Balsimo (2016)
Patrick Robinson (2016)
Trey Johnson (2016)
Mikele Cumberland (2016)
Eric Bonte (2017)

Drysten Crallie ("17, ‘18)
Raymon Patton (2018)
Malcolm Denny (2018)

Aaron Williams (2014)
Patrick Robinson (2014)
Austin Jewell (2015)
Anthony Balsimo (2015)
Mikele Cumberland (2015)
Jacob Gall (2015)

Bub Senters (2016)

Austin Jewell (2016)
Jeremy Maynard (2016)
Jacob Maynard (2016)
Gannon Foster ("16,’17)
Tristan Kieffer (2017)
Zavion Cunningham (2018)
Josiah Beverly (2018)

Alex Mathias (2018)

Honorable Mention

Meshon Hairston (2010)
T] Morrison (2010)
Zach Thompson (2011)
Sean Marcum (2012)
Logan Jones (’12,'13)
Michael Wellman (2013)
Erik Juarez (2014)
Austin Bowen ('15, ‘16)
Drysten Crallie (2016)
Raymon Patton (2017)
Kaveon Ross (2017)
Riley Gibbs (2018)

Michael Peck (2010)
Trace Koehl (2011)
Micky Crum (2011)
Dylan Napier (2012)
Xavier Harris (2013)
Jake Ellis (2014)

Jacob Maynard ('14,’15)
Jeremy Maynard (2015)
Sevonne Green (2016)
Malcolm Denny (2017)
Corey Hise (2018)

Gage Blosser (2018)

MSL (BUCKEYE) BACK OF THE YEAR

Aaron Williams (2012), Deric Phouthavong (2014), Patrick Robinson (2016)

MSL (BUCKEYE) LINEMAN OF THE YEAR
Micky Crum (2013), Anthony Balsimo (2016)



GRADUATES FROM THE RANGERS FOOTBALL PROGRAM

2011

Chuck Abram
Travis Brush
Brian Deal

Josh Frakes
Cody Frazier
Jacob Gifford
Meshon Hairston
Alex Hale

Mitch HOrlocker
Jacob Lemaster
Michael Peck
Chris Settles

Eli Varney
Tommy Welch
James White
Billy Wilburn

2015

Tyler Davis
Jonathan French
Josh Gregory
Jesse Harler
Xavier Harris
Dillon Hawthorne
Chris Horne
Aaron Johnson
Erik Juarez
Marcus King
Brandon Marable
J] Morelli

Austin Napier
Houston Palmer
Deric Phouthavong
Jacob Ralston
Evan Roberts
Matt Stinnett
Josh Sweet
Aaron Williams

2012

Caleb Brown
Logan Carter
Ashton Evans
Howard Fowler
Cole Freshkorn
Colin Freshkorn
B] Hedges
Dequan Justice
Tommy Maynard
Caleb Morris

T] Morrison
Dominique Parnell
Deonte Perkins
Brian Ray

Isaiah Smith

Ray Sweet

2016

Jaylen Booker
Jacob Ellis
Dillon Flanery
Jacob Gall
Trevor Gallucci
Aaron Godsey
Jacob Long

2013

Chris Chandler
Tyler Clay

Matt Cockrell
Houston Crawford
Caleb Crumley
Tim Fields
Cameron Fullen
Chase Howell
Tyler Jenkins
Cody Lannom
Sean Marcum
Maggness Porter
Wesley Ransom
Jonathan Stewart
Zach Thompson
Phil Tucker
Michael Waugh

2017

Evan Akers

Marc Anderson
Anthony Balsimo
Austin Bowen
Mikele Cumberland
Sevonne Green
Matt Horne

Thomas Mouzon-Keen

Wes Payne

Mike Phimmasone
Steven Poth

Corey Sexton

Sir Sims

Christian Swaugger
Victor Toro

Corey Tucker

JT Ison

Aaron Jewell
Austin Jewell
Trey Johnson
Kevin Juarez
Robert Marquez
Jacob Maynard
Jeremy Maynard
Anthony Morbitzer
Evan Peck

Tyson Peoples
Patrick Robinson
Austin Sloan
David Wilson

2014

Khenan Alexander
Lorenzio Bridges
Tyler Brumfield
Collin Collins
Micky Crum

Will Johnson
Logan Jones
Mason Koehl
Kyle Maynard
[saac Marlowe
Dylan Napier
Michael Stanley
Ben Swaugger
Michael Wellman
Ketdrick West
Kyle Ziklo

2018

Keith Adams
Eric Bonte
Jeremy Ferguson
Gannon Foster
Calvin Godsey
Chris Green
Branden Harris
Devin Johnson
Bryan Keen
Tristan Kieffer
Jeremy Lannom
Brandon Lemley
Colton Lytle
Quincy Nelms
Mason Seymour
Nakiah Sims-Cole



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP RANGERS FOOTBALL
SEASON HISTORY 1946-2017

All Time: 319-376-14
League Champions (12): 1950, 1952, 1953, 1956, 1968, 1974, 1975, 1989, 2002, 2013, 2014, 2016
MSL Champions (5): 1989, 2002, 2013, 2014, 2016 (Outright)
State Playoffs (5): 1989 (Regional Runner-Up), 2002, 2014, 2015, 2016 (Regional Runner-Up)

Season Record Coach Champs/Notes

1946 1-8 James Kirkpatrick

1947 0-7-1 James Kirkpatrick

1948 5-2-1 James Kirkpatrick

1949 0-7-1 James Kirkpatrick

1950 8-1 Paul Orr Franklin County League Champs
1951 5-3 Paul Orr

1952 7-2 Paul Orr Franklin County League Champs
1953 8-1 Paul Orr Franklin County League Champs
1954 5-4 Nick DeCenzo

1955 3-7 Nick DeCenzo

1956 8-1 Nick DeCenzo Franklin County League Champs
1957 3-4-1 Glen Hoddy

1958 2-3-5 Glen Hoddy

1959 1-9 Glen Hoddy

1960 8-2 Glen Hoddy

1961 4-6 Glen Hoddy

1962 8-1 Glen Hoddy

1963 2-8 Glen Hoddy

1964 3-5-1 Glen Hoddy

1965 2-8 Dario Gatti

1966 1-8 Bill McTrouty

1967 8-2 Bruce Burnham

1968 8-2 Bruce Burnham Metro League Champs

1969 8-2 Bruce Burnham

1970 2-8 Bruce Burnham

1971 3-5-2 Herb Young

1972 0-10 Herb Young

1973 5-5 Earl Focht

1974 8-2 Earl Focht Metro League Champs



1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

9-1
6-3-1
7-3
4-6
1-8-1
4-6
6-4
6-4
4-6
4-6
0-10
5-5
5-5
3-7
10-2
7-3
3-7
2-8
4-6
5-5
4-6
3-7
1-9
4-6
2-8
1-9
2-8
8-3
7-3
3-7
0-10
1-9
5-5
5-5
0-10
8-2
5-5
7-3
7-3

Jack Mondell
Jack Mondell
Jack Mondell
Jack Mondell
Mark Beggrow
Mark Beggrow
Mark Beggrow
Mark Beggrow
Mark Beggrow
Mark Beggrow
Mark Beggrow

Bruce Kotlinski
Bruce Kotlinski
Bruce Kotlinski
Bruce Kotlinksi
Bruce Kotlinski

Mark Hundley
Mark Hundley
Mark Hundley
Mark Hundley
Mark Hundley
Mike Kaufield
Mike Kaufield
Mike Kaufield
Mike Kaufield
Mike Kaufield
Steve Evans
Steve Evans
Mike Walker
Mike Walker
Joe Gutilla

Joe Gutilla
Bob Jacoby
Bob Jacoby
Bob Jacoby

Nathan Hillerich
Nathan Hiillerich
Nathan Hillerich
Nathan Hillerich

Metro League Champs

MSL Champs, D3 Regional Runner-Up

MSL Champs, D3 State Playoff Qualifier

MSL Champs



2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

7-4
8-3
10-3
4-6
5-5

Nathan Hillerich
Nathan Hillerich
Nathan Hillierch
Mike Savino
Mike Savino

MSL Champs, D2 State Playoff Qualifier
D3 State Playoff Qualifier
MSL Champs, D3 Regional Runner-Up



